thousand dollars ($1,000.00) must be paid on behalf of all plaintiffs. For defendants, a complex 

fee of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) must be paid for each defendant, intervenor, respondent 

or adverse party, not to exceed, for each separate case number, a total of eighteen thousand 

dollars ($18,000.00), collected from all defendants, intervenors, respondents, or adverse parties. 

All such fees are ordered to be paid to Los Angeles Superior Court, within ten (10) days of 

service of this order. 

By this order, the Court stays the case, except for service of the Summons and Complaint.